

BRETT A. SHUMATE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

ERIC J. HAMILTON  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General  
JOSEPH E. BORSON  
Assistant Branch Director  
Federal Programs Branch

MICHAEL VELCHIK  
Senior Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General  
TYLER J. BECKER (D.C. Bar No. 90007283)  
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General  
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave  
Washington, DC 20530  
Tel: (202) 514-4052  
Email: tyler.becker@usdoj.gov

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
EUGENE DIVISION**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BROOKE ROLLINS, in her official  
capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 6:25-cv-02186-MTK

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

I. Statutory Background ..... 3

    A. Food and Nutrition Act of 2008 (FNA) and the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA)..... 3

    B. One Big Beautiful Bill (OBBB)..... 4

    C. PRWORA’s Waiting Period ..... 5

    D. OBBB’s Cost-Sharing Provisions ..... 8

II. Factual Background ..... 9

    A. USDA Guidance ..... 9

    B. Procedural History ..... 10

    C. USDA’s Q&As Guidance ..... 10

LEGAL STANDARD..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 14

    A. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Prevail on Their APA Claims..... 14

        1. USDA’s Interpretive Guidance Is Not Final Agency Action. .... 14

        2. USDA’s Guidance Is Not Contrary to Law. .... 15

            a. LPR Eligibility ..... 15

            b. Timing of LPR Eligibility ..... 17

            c. 120-Day Exclusionary Period ..... 18

        3. The Guidance Document Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious. .... 20

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief. .... 22

III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Disfavor a Preliminary Injunction. .... 24

IV. To the Extent the Court Enters an Injunction, Plaintiffs Should be Ordered to Post Security in Connection with Any Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.*,  
738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 15

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 14

*Borg-Warner Protective Servs. Corp. v. EEOC*,  
245 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 15

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 20

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 15

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack*,  
636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 23

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... 20

*DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 21

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 22

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 14

*Georator Corp. v. EEOC*,  
592 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1979) ..... 15

*Immigrant Defs. L. Ctr. v. Noem*,  
145 F.4th 972 (9th Cir. 2025) ..... 13

*Inst. for Fisheries Res. v. Hahn*,  
424 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 15

*Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20, 21

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 13

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 13, 24

*Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.*,  
514 U.S. 87 (1995)..... 15

*Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney*,  
602 U.S. 339 (2024)..... 22

*Syncor Intern. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 15

*Trump v. CASA, Inc.*,  
606 U.S. 831 (2025)..... 24

*United States v. Kirby*,  
74 U.S. 482 (1868)..... 20

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 13

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 10, 13, 15

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14, 20

7 U.S.C. § 2013..... 8

7 U.S.C. § 2015 (2024)..... 1, 4

7 U.S.C. § 2015 (2025)..... 1, 4, 20

7 U.S.C. § 2023..... 9

7 U.S.C. § 2025..... 8, 19, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182..... 4

8 U.S.C. §§ 1611–1613..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1611..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1612..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1613..... 5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1641..... 1, 4, 5

22 U.S.C. § 7105..... 7

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1646)..... 3

Food and Nutrition Act of 2008,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923 (codified as amended at 7 U.S.C. §§ 2011 *et seq.*)..... 3

Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2010,  
 Pub. L. No. 111-118, 123 Stat. 3409 (2009)..... 7

Extending Government Funding and Delivering Emergency Assistance Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 117-43, 135 Stat. 344 (2021) ..... 7

Additional Ukraine Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2022,  
 Pub. L. No. 117-128, 136 Stat. 1211 ..... 7

One Big Beautiful Bill,  
 Pub. L. No. 119-21, 139 Stat. 72 (2025)..... 3, 5

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 24

**REGULATIONS**

7 C.F.R. § 273.4..... 20

7 C.F.R. § 275.12 ..... 8, 10, 19

7 C.F.R. § 275.23 ..... 23

*Food Stamp Program: Noncitizen Eligibility, and Certification Provisions of Pub. L. 104-193,  
 as Amended by Public Laws 104-208, 105-33 and 105-185,  
 65 Fed. Reg. 70,134 (Nov. 21, 2000)..... 22*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

USDA, *Characteristics of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Households: Fiscal Year  
 2023* (Apr. 2025), [https://fns-prod.azureedge.us/sites/default/files/resource-files/snap-FY23-  
 Characteristics-Report.pdf](https://fns-prod.azureedge.us/sites/default/files/resource-files/snap-FY23-Characteristics-Report.pdf) ..... 24

USDA, *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Provisions of the One Big Beautiful Bill Act of 2025 – Alien SNAP Eligibility – Question and Answer #1* (Dec. 2025), <https://www.fns.usda.gov/snap/obbb-alien-eligibility-qas1> ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

USDA, *Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Quality Control Review Handbook* (Oct. 2024), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.us/sites/default/files/resource-files/snap-qc-handbook310-fy25-102924.pdf>..... 8, 9, 19, 23
